


























Communication operation setting: 1/20000 of maximum frequency or 
0.01 Hz (fixed)

(Potentiometer adjustment, or by UP/DOWN button to set.)

Alarm at power failure, alarm when power on again.

0.75~12kHz (The maximum carrier values of different power will be variable)
Note: the carrier frequency may automatically drop depending upon the 
surrounding temperature or output current to protect the inverter. (The automatic 
drop function can be disabled)



































2.6.1 Inverter Size

S3100-2T0.4G

S3100-2T0.75G

S3100-2T1.5G

S3100-2T2.2G

S3100-2T4.0G

S3100-4T4.0G/5.5P

S3100-4T5.5G/7.5P

S3100-2T5.5G

S3100-2T7.5G

S3100-4T7.5G/11P

S3100-4T11G/15P

S3100-4T15G/18.5P

S3100-4T0.75G/1.5P

S3100-4T1.5G/2.2P

S3100-4T2.2G/4.0P

2.6 External Dimensions

Inverter type Hanging 
(Standing)

27

Unit:mm

250 386 370 201 9 9
/22P

/30P

/37P

/45P

/55P

/75P

/90P

/110P

/132P

/160P

/200P

/220P

/280P

/315P

/355P

























39







































































































90

0: Invalid
1: Valid Action (Customizable logic 10. 00

10 Application function 3 parameters

Setting RangePara-
meter

Parameter
Functions

Fact-
ory
Defa-
ult

×○ ○○ ○

Customizable Logic
(Mode selection)

0

0

0

10. 01
Customizable Logic:
(Input 1) step 1 0(1000): Inverter running      [mRUN]

2(1002): Frequency (speed) detection [mFDT]

3(1003): Undervoltage detected(When Inverter 
stopped)                  [mLU]
4(1004): Torque polarity detection  [mB/D]

5(1005): Inverter output limiting           [mIOL]

10(1010): Inverter ready to run  [mRDY]

8(1008): Keypad operation enabled      [mKP]

7(1007): Motor overload early warning [mOL]

6(1006): Auto-restarting after momentary
power failure       [mIPF]

10. 02
Customizable Logic:
(Input 2) step 1

1(1001): Frequency (speed) arrival signal 
[mFAR]

Model

~15kW 18.5kW~

○×

○×

○×

○×

○×

○×

○×

○×

○×

○×

○×

15(1015): AX terminal function    [mAX] ○×

22(1022): Inverter output limiting ( with delay ) 
[mIOL2]
25(1025): Cooling fan ON-OFF in operation      
[mFAN]
26(1026): Auto-resetting  [mTRY]
28(1028): Cooler overheat early warning [mOH]

○×

○×

○×

○×

○×

○×

○×

○×

○×

○×

○×

○×

○×
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Note: the mapping table between the latest fault code value read from the 1100H and actual fault 
          is as below:

No fault

Reserved
Reserved

Reserved

Reserved
Reserved
Reserved
Reserved

Reserved

Reserved

Reserved

Reserved

Braking resistor overheated (dbH)
Overload of motor 1 (OL1)
Overload of motor 2 (OL2)
Inverter overload (OLU)

Overspeed (OS)

NTC wire break error (nrb)

Undervoltage fault (LU)
Input phase loss (Lin)

Reserved
Cooler Overheat (OH1)
External alarm (OH2)
Inverter internal overheat (OH3)
Motor overheating 
(PTC/NTC detection) (OH4)

Overcurrent occurred during 
acceleration (OC1)
Overcurrent occurred during 
deceleration (OC2)
Overcurrent occurred during running at 
a constant speed (OC3)

Overvoltage occurred during 
acceleration (OU1)
Overvoltage occurred during 
deceleration (OU2)
Overvoltage occurred during running 
at constant speed (OU3)

218



















227











232









236



237













Full load 
output 

torque(Nm)

Min 
resistance

Volt-
age

Applicable 
motor Applied resistor 

specification
Braking unit

Quantity
Quantity

Braking 
torque 

10%ED%
44

0V
 S

er
ie

s
HP      kW

BRU-9.6KW-13R6-J
（9600W  13.6Ω）

BRU-9.6KW-13R6-J
（9600W  13.6Ω）
PRU-30KW-4R0-J
（30000W  4Ω）

PRU-30KW-4R0-J
（30000W  4Ω）
PRU-30KW-4R0-J
（30000W  4Ω）

BRU-9.6KW-13R6-J
（9600W  13.6Ω）

BRU-9.6KW-13R6-J
（9600W  13.6Ω）

BRU-6KW-20R-J
（6000W  20Ω）

BRU-9.6KW-13R6-J
（9600W  13.6Ω）

BRU-9.6KW-13R6-J
（9600W  13.6Ω）

40

50

60

75

100

120

150

180

215

270

300

380

430

30

37

45

55

75

90

110

132

160

200

220

280

315

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

20Ω

13.6Ω

13.6Ω

13.6Ω

6.8Ω

6.8Ω

6.8Ω

4Ω

4Ω

3Ω

3Ω

2Ω

2Ω

PRU-30KW-4R0-J
（30000W  4Ω）
PRU-60KW-2R0-J
（60000W  2Ω）
PRU-60KW-2R0-J
（60000W  2Ω）

DBU-4045
1

DBU-4030
1

DBU-4045
1

DBU-4045
2
DBU-4045

DBU-4045

DBU-4220
1

DBU-4220
1

DBU-4220
1

DBU-4220
1

DBU-4220

DBU-4220
1

DBU-4300
1

2

S3100 220V Input/output AC reactor and DC reactor specification list

Inverter model Applied input AC reactor Applied output AC reactor Applied DC reactor

9.3 Input/output AC/DC reactor specifications list for S3100 series
      inverter

（parallel 
   connection）

2（parallel 
   connection）

2
（parallel 

   connection）

2
（parallel 

   connection）

2
（parallel 

   connection）

2（parallel 
   connection）

（parallel 
   connection）
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Appendix:

S3100 440V Input/output AC reactor and DC reactor specification list

Inverter model Applied input AC reactor Applied output AC reactor Applied DC reactor
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A: User manual upgrade record

Date After upgrade Upgrade content

2017-05

2017-09

1st version

1. Add the seventh chapter part of the abnormal occu-
    rrence and removal methods 
2. to add some of the details of the chapter description

2018-03 V1.2
Add the content of the fourth chapter, the sixth chapter, 
the eighth chapter, the ninth chapter, synchronized with 
the chinese version of this manual detailed version.




